
 

STAFF REPORT  
CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA 

TO:  City Council Regular Meeting MEETING DATE: March 18,2025 

FROM: Scott Schultz, Asst. Water Utilities Director 

SUBJECT: City Council approval of Amendment #1 to the Florida Department of Environmental 

Protection (FDEP), State Revolving Fund (SRF), Loan Agreement DW100440 for the 

design and permitting of improvements to the water systems at the Reynolds and Harbor 

Road Water Treatment Plants, and the Magnolia Point Reclaimed Water System.   
 

BACKGROUND 

The original Agreement expiration date of SRF Loan DW100440 is April 15, 2025.  Due to the 

inordinate amount of underground utilities within Magnolia Point that requires locating and designing 

around, and the recent addition of an AT&T underground fiber optic installation project within the 

community, staff and our consultant (Mittauer) are requesting an extension of the project timeline.  The 

original extension requested was three months.  The SRF program does not extend projects for less than 

six months.  The project closure date will extend from April 15, 2025 to October 15, 2025.   

 

FISCAL IMPACT 

No fiscal impact 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approve Amendment 1 to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), State Revolving 

Fund (SRF), Loan Agreement DW100440 


